

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
JACKSONVILLE DIVISION**

REACH Air Medical Services, LLC,

Plaintiff,

v.

Kaiser Foundation Health Plan Inc.,
et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 3:22-cv-01153-TJC-JBT

**DEFENDANT KAISER FOUNDATION HEALTH PLAN INC.'S MOTION
TO DISMISS PLAINTIFF'S COMPLAINT AND STRIKE PLAINTIFF'S
CLAIM FOR ATTORNEY'S FEES**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. BACKGROUND	3
A. The Parties	3
B. The NSA and IDR Dispute Process.	4
1. Background of the NSA.....	4
2. The IDR arbitration process.....	5
3. The IDR process is designed for <i>efficiency</i> and <i>finality</i>	7
C. REACH’s Complaint.....	8
III. LEGAL STANDARD	9
IV. ARGUMENT	10
A. The complaint is procedurally defective.....	10
B. REACH fails to allege corruption, fraud, or undue means.	13
1. Rule 9(b)’s heightened pleading standard applies.	13
2. REACH’s allegations fail to satisfy Rule 9(b).....	14
3. REACH’s claims also fail under Rule 8.	17
C. REACH’s unsupported assertion that C2C is “partial” is an insufficient basis for vacatur.	18
D. C2C’s alleged application of an improper presumption is not a proper basis for vacatur.	20
E. Allegations of pre-NSA market data do not justify vacatur.....	22
F. REACH has no basis to seek attorney’s fees.	24
V. CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	17, 18
<i>Austin S. I., Ltd. v. Barton-Malow Co.</i> 799 F. Supp. 1135 (M.D. Fla. 1992).....	19
<i>Bamberger Rosenheim, Ltd. (Isr.) v. OA Dev., Inc. (U.S.)</i> 862 F.3d 1284 (11th Cir. 2017)	10
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	17
<i>Brown v. ITT Consumer Fin. Corp.</i> 211 F.3d 1217 (11th Cir. 2000)	10
<i>Bryant v. Avado Brands, Inc.</i> 187 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 1999)	6
<i>Casey v. Fla. Coastal Sch. of L., Inc.</i> 2015 WL 10096084 (M.D. Fla. Aug. 11, 2015).....	17, 18
<i>Cat Charter, LLC v. Schurtenberger</i> 646 F.3d 836 (11th Cir. 2011)	10
<i>FindWhat Inv. Grp. v. FindWhat.com</i> 658 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2011)	14
<i>Floridians for Solar Choice, Inc. v. PCI Consultants, Inc.</i> 314 F. Supp. 3d 1346 (S.D. Fla. 2018), <i>aff'd sub nom. Floridians for Solar Choice, Inc. v. Paparella</i> , 802 F. App'x 519 (11th Cir. 2020).....	14, 15, 16
<i>Frazier v. CitiFinancial Corp., LLC</i> 604 F.3d 1313 (11th Cir. 2010)	21
<i>Gianelli Money Purchase Plan & Tr. v. ADM Investor Servs., Inc.</i> 146 F.3d 1309 (11th Cir. 1998)	18, 19

Guardian Flight LLC v. Aetna Health Inc. et al.
 4:22-cv-03805 (S.D. Tex.).....6, 7, 8, 9

Hall St. Assocs., LLC v. Mattel, Inc.
 552 U.S. 576 (2008).....3, 8

Haller v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.
 2022 WL 3228262 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 10, 2022)7

Hart v. Internet Wire, Inc.
 50 F. App’x 464 (2d Cir. 2002)15

Hopper v. Solvay Pharms., Inc.
 588 F.3d 1318 (11th Cir. 2009)14

Kruse v. Sands Bros. & Co., Ltd.
 226 F. Supp. 2d 484 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)11, 12

Lifecare Int’l, Inc. v. CD Med., Inc.
 68 F.3d 439 (11th Cir. 1995)18

Marx v. Gen. Revenue Corp.
 568 U.S. 371 (2013).....24

Med-Trans Corp. v. Capital Health Plan et al.
 3:22-cv-1077 (M.D. Fla. 2022).....6, 8, 9

Med-Trans v. Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Florida et al.
 3:22-cv-01139 (M.D. Fla. 2022).....6, 7, 8, 9

In re Med/Waste, Inc.
 2000 WL 34241099 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 30, 2000)15

Mizzaro v. Home Depot, Inc.
 544 F.3d 1230 (11th Cir. 2008)14

Nordahl Dev. Corp. v. Salomon Smith Barney
 309 F. Supp. 2d 1257 (D. Or. 2004)11

O.R. Securities, Inc. v. Prof’l Planning Assocs., Inc.
 857 F.2d 742 (11th Cir. 1988)7, 12

Paladin Shipping Co. v. Star Cap. Fund, LLC
 2014 WL 12684999 (S.D. Fla. Nov. 26, 2014)13

SanMartino v. Toll Bros., Inc.
 2010 WL 11693556 (D.R.I. Mar. 16, 2010).....13

Sullivan v. Stroop
 496 U.S. 478 (1990).....11

U.S. ex rel. Digital Healthcare, Inc. v. Affiliated Computer Servs.
 778 F. Supp. 2d 37 (D.D.C. 2011).....15

U.S. v. Basye
 410 U.S. 441 (1973).....3, 4

Wagner v. First Horizon Pharm. Corp.
 464 F.3d 1273 (11th Cir. 2006)13

Wallace v. Civil Aeronautics Bd.
 755 F.2d 861 (11th Cir. 1985)3, 10

Wiand v. Schneiderman
 778 F.3d 917 (11th Cir. 2015)21, 23

Statutes

9 U.S.C. § 610

9 U.S.C. § 10(a)(1–4).....10, 11, 13

9 U.S.C. § 1212

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(a)(3)(E)(i)(I).....16

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(b)(5)7

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(c)(3)(A).....7

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(c)(5)7

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(c)(5)(E)(i)1, 9

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(c)(5)(E)(i)(II)7

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-112(a)(3)(A-B).....	5
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-112(b)(5)(C)(i)(I).....	5, 15
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-112(b)(5)(C)(i)(I–II)	23
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-112(b)(5)(C)(iii).....	23
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-135	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8	17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b)	3, 13, 14, 17
Federal Arbitration Act § 10(a).....	10
Federal Arbitration Act § 10(a)(2).....	18, 19
Federal Arbitration Act § 10(a)(3).....	20
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
5 C.F.R. § 890.114	9, 17, 22
86 Fed. Reg. 36,872, 36,874 (July 13, 2021).....	4, 23
86 Fed. Reg. 55,980, 55,996, 56,001 (Oct. 7, 2021)	7
87 Fed. Reg. 52,618, 52627 n.31 (Aug. 26, 2022)	9
H.R. REP. NO. 116-615.....	4, 7, 23
